VILLAGE OF RICHMOUND BOX 29 RICHMOUND, SK SON 2E0



Phone 306-669-4415 • Fax 306-669-2044 • E-mail: richmound.village@sasktel.net • Website: richmound.ca

PUBLIC NOTICE Notice of Passing of an Interim Development Control Bylaw for the Village of Richmound Bylaw 5-2023

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Village of Richmound passed an Interim Development Control (IDC) Bylaw No. 5-2023 on December 11, 2023, under the authority of Section 80 of *The Planning and Development Act, 2007*.

Bylaw No. 5-2023 received final approval from the Minister of Government Relations on December 29, 2023, and is to be in effect for two years from the date of approval. Any person who violates this bylaw is subject to the penalties as provided for in *The Planning and Development Act, 2007.*

THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT of Interim Control Bylaw No. 5-2023 is to control the use of land, buildings or structures for existing uses and provide the Village with the opportunity to complete an Official Community Plan and Zoning Bylaw.

THE LANDS EFFECTED BY Bylaw No. 5-2023 are all those areas within the corporate boundaries of the Village of Richmound.

A copy of Bylaw 5-2023 is available on the Village's website at https://www.richmound.ca

For more information, please contact: Village of Richmound: Box 29 Richmound, SK S0N 2E0 richmound.village@sasktel.net 306.669.4415

Dated this 12th day of January, 2024